aJlEKK].
' ods DLM-522

EE— AR A XTI
1-Needle, Lockstitch Sewing Machine With
Vertical Edge Trimmer

model DLIM-523

SE—AEREA XTI (BiAXHR)

1-Needle, Lockstitch Sewing Machine With
Vertical Edge Trimmer (Front Type)

PARTS BOOK

TOKYO JUKI INDUSTRIAL GO.. LTD.







HOW TO MAKE USE OF THIS PARTS BOOK

1.

As a basic principle, this parts book is divided into various sections according to the functions of respective parts.

2. The part numbers of parts shown in the figure indicate the corresponding numbers(Ref.No.) shown by the I ndex.
3. Explanation of codes

1} 1« mark means this part is changed from the previous parts book.
2,901 ... refer to "Note’’ explanation at bottom of page.
2} Codes on the “'E.C. [Engineering change)’’ column

0 A10/74 ... Added from October, 1974

2 DA/750ennn Obsoleted from January, 1975

3) When D.{obsoleted) and A.{added) are indicated together
D.12/74
A.12/74)

(@ When previous parts (Obsoleted part) and new parts (Added parts) are not interchangeable with each other:
In this case, even obsoleted parts{D.) can be ordered with the obsoleted part number, so select the parts with changed dates and
place your orders.

{Example!
Ref. . . Amt.
No. Nots Part No. Description E.C. Req.
A & B Z¥EA S 4 am
B81401-100-000 Needle bar ! D.12,’74_': N — -
11 B1401-100-000-A Needle bar LA12174 NN - 1

@ In case when previous parts and new part are interchangeable with each other.
In this case the new part number is replaced on the ' §a% (Japanesc” column of the previous parts, so please order by the new
part number.

{Examplel

Ref. [ Amt.

No. Note Part No. Description E.C. Req.
EEC & £ ZEEER & ES 8. 3

1 .« B1105200-000 Frame cover 'D.12/74, {81105-300-000 ] -

1 [}
B1105-300-000 l Frame cover 1A.12/74 } TL—LHsi—
| S - ————

-a

4 C.3/75 ... This indicates error was discovered in March, 1975 and so it was corrected to a new part number.
Please note that in this case, the corrected part number is shown in the part number column and the wrong part
number is shown in the ‘' S&(Japanese’” column, so please order by the correct part number.
(Example)
Ref. . Amt.
No. Note Part No. Description E.C. Req.
zic & & “¥ER & = 17818
1 . {B1105.500-000 | Frame cover C.3/75 TBTI05-666-000__ 1
1 t
Correct No. Wrong No.
5 M.5/75.............. The amount required is changed from March, 1975
The new amount required is shown in the "Amt. Req.”’ column.
3. Codes on the "Amt. Req.” column
T2 iirenneenieeens Indicates amount required is 2.
220 .. Indicates length in meters. (unit is meter)
3 — . .. Indicates parts obsoleted from the parts book.
4 (1. ..... Indicates sub parts which construct the assembly part.
Assembly part is shown as “asm.”" and 2 < in Japanese, in the “'Description’ column.
{Example!
’:l‘:;' Note Part No. Description E.C. g'::;
E35 e F TEEAR ) £ 384
10 B1105-900-0A0 Frame cover@ AV YA
1 B81105-900-000 Frame cover T —LBri—
12 S$5-8110310-SP Screw 11/64-40 L-2.8 bAF 11/64-40 LL.=2.8

S

When Ordering The Spare Parts:

In order to ensure that we deliver the correct parts to you, please clearly state when ordering the corresponding PART
NUMBER (e.g. B1109-012-A00) and also the PARTS BOOK NUMBER {e.g. 0010-01, given at the top right of the
cover) or the MACHINE SERIAL NUMBER, because there are some parts which have been changed.




N=yTyIDRE
1. o=y Ty 2k, MAIZ LT, MR CHAMEN-ZHALHLH>TENLE T,
2. @iz RANBREOKER. Bizsbh T3 No.(Ref. No.) EMEFT 31> F v 2RI2I2T. TOREH b N 2+
3. g8 oK °
1) 22 MoicH
(O -3 IR MED—Y Ty 2L TSAREI L BLrB®RL LT,
@ OO0 rerreesenees R—TFo xR OALSML TTI L,
2) “KESEH Mokks
D A. 10/78:ccweere 1974SE 108 X ni@ma ntz,
@ D. 1/75 «oeveeres 19755k 1+ B X NHIBE_ h 1z,
@ D. (WM. A.(GBMIN) »45RIEL THSBRE,
D. 12/74
A |2/74)
@ BROEMMENLTVEENRE
SOBAEHIEE (D) AA-ABTLEEIXNTEE TS, FTWFALIN, CThH OBMLMIRL THWEXT SV,

(&)
Ref. . Amt.
No. Note Part No. Description E.C. Req.
ER & EEER & ] 1% 3
o B1401-100-000 Needle bar : D.12/74 DR -
111 ® 81401-100-000-A Needle bar tA.12/74 | Y — 1
| S,
® HSMBOERENDHHIBRNTE
OB SE. BRSO LEMETREIDIFL SBIRBRALTHNETOT. Bl CEHBTMEXTI L,
(¢:))
Ref. s Amt.
No. Note Part No. Description E.C. Req.
SER &h 4 Z¥gA & B [33 4
1 o B81105-200-000 Frame cover E—D.12/74ﬁ| B81105-300-000 -
1
o B81105-300-000 Frame cover LAJ?/J:%_: T =L sN— 1
@ C. 3/75 «-eeeenee 1975 3 ACQRBN I AHFIBAL1=H, ELVS&BICITES NI,
CTOBARREMIELCSEL. MXAEMIMBUOSENFRRALTHNEFTNT.
ELOCAETEEXT 3,
(a4
:::.‘ Note Part No. Description E.C. g:::
;ELR & E ] ERER &h ] |33 ¢
1 = [B1105-500-000 Frame cover C.3/75 “BYIN5-608-000 1
ELVRASE AR - T 508
® M. 5/75 -ceeevees 19755 S B X N S MHATEWIZ L o 12,
TOBAMBM_GHLUONMEBARTLTHNE T,
3) MR molts
® 2 e MR, 2MErRHLLET,
@ 2.0 -oneee B, 2A—bAERDLET, (MERA—FALTT)
@ e ZONR—=Y Ty I SHEE N IEBBRTT.,
@ o )eeenes AR A MR L T3 FERSKRARDL 2 T,
AMEB R AHBRMIZELT Tasm,"MIXT 23 CRRLTHNET.
")
Ref. . Amt.
No. Note Part No. Description E.C. Req.
e @ 2% TEER & & wi
10 B1105-900-0A0 Frame cover T —Lhsx—| 2= 1
11 81105-900-000 Frame cover T LN
12 $5-8110310-SP Screw 11/64-40 L=2.8 P XA 11/664-40 L=2.8

I L Y R T I RN Y R I

FHASREXDROMER
SOR—Y Ty s CRBAATVAERNS IO, BROFS(HIAE. B1109-012-A00) THIEXT &
W, BhET. ARND A A—Y Ty s NERES(FESLE. SIA . No. 0010-01)X (2, MHES + MERIRTL
EWTT,

BB HBEO—BHLTRECLIBEHIHNEFTOTITTERT I,




10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

CONTENTS
B x

FRAME & MISCELLANEOUS COVER COMPONENTS

BREB - REBOMR ... 1
MAIN SHAFT & NEEDLE BAR COMPONENTS

LW BHEBNGR. L 3
HOOK DRIVING SHAFT & PRESSER BAR COMPONENTS

TR -THEBOGR .. 5
FEED MECHANISM COMPONENTS (1)

BUBMRCI). ..o 7
FEED MECHANISM COMPONENTS (2)

B BR( 2 ). 9
KNIFE COMPONENTS

B 2 1
LUBRICATION COMPONENTS

BB R . . 13
OIL RESERVOIR & KNEE LIFTER COMPONENTS

I e B A B R .. 15
FOLDER COMPONENTS (EXCLUSIVE PARTS FOR DLM-523)

NA T —BR(DLM-S23FABB&) . ... ... 17
TABLE OF EXCHANGING GAUGES FOR DLM-522

DLM-82 7 — = R . . . it e 18
TABLE OF EXCHANGING GAUGES FOR DLM-523

DLM-823 4 — R R . e 18
THREAD STAND COMPONENTS (SPECIAL ORDER PARTS)

IR (BB . 19
BELT COVER & BOBBIN WINDER COMPONENTS (SPECIAL ORDER PARTS)

NI P D — e B R (A A BB ) . e 20

NUMERICAL INDEX OF PARTS
R Bl 21



B sahae

1. FRAME & MISCELLANEOUS COVER COMPONENTS

————————

|
|
!
I
|
!
|

———qe

12

o

GE8888G8




1. FRAME & MISCELLANEOUS COVER COMPONENTS GAAS S+ AR

::' Note Part No Description EC ":::
ik & % ZEFA a # uf
1 81121.522.0A0 Face plate asm —_ A D i 1
2 §5-7111410-SP Screw 11/6440 L-140 ... . DI1/B2 .S5-3111415-SP.. -
$§5-4111415.5P Screw 11/64-40 L=14 0 . ANB2 L FA 11,64-40 L=14 .- 3
3 B81179-552-000 Rubber plug i g DI12/79 . TA-1250406-RO -- - - - - -
TA-1250406-R0O Rubber plug w“ A1279  TrEr T 2
4 81123522 000 Face plate cover A BN I— . 1
5 81122-522-000 Face plate gasket Ao sk, . 1
6 5§5-1110840-SP Screw 11/64-40L 80 #5232 16440 L B... 3
7 81188-552-0A0 Arm ol shieid asm AP aAF—ei DI P 1
8 €Q-2020000-00 Ol wick 2 e e AR R OB e e e P (0. 1}
9 §5-6080410-SP Screw 1/844L 40 vt 52 1844 L 4 PENER 1
10 B81118-522-000 Side plate EALE ) 1
1 B1119-5652.000 Gasket . . ThAE R e 1
12 0w §5-7110910 SP Screw 11/64.40L 8% > 5 4110815-5P e bl e wage 8
| $5-4110915 5P Screw 11/B4L=98.0 . ... ... .o owee.  ANNB2 .+~ 11 64-40 L=9 8
13 B1164.012.000 Rubber plug D.12/79  TA-125%0705-RO -
TA-1250705-R0 Rubber plug . A12/79 TFrHx«+ 7 1
14 B1117-552-000 Rubber plug . D 12/79 1A-0B00704-RO . -
TA-0800704-RO  Rubber pluy D 2/8t T A-0750704-R0
TA-0750704-R0O Rubber plug 0 .2 : A28 . TTxec ./ 5
15 B1187-552-000 Rubber plug .. D 12/79  TA 1050504-R0
TA-1050504-R0O Rubber plug .. A12179 T+*+ 7 1
16 B1128-522 000 Three hole thread eyelet H EA s I 4 1
17 5§5-8110510 SP Screw 11/64.40L 50 L 11 64 80 L 1
18 B1123-552 000 A Thread take up lever ot guard Tt e PR — 1
18-1 .06 D1123-565-D0A  Thread take-up lever cover TR A11/83 .7t ~ N/ MR kAo < sves e eene s smenesenstds 1
19 - §5-7110510-5P Screw 11/64-40 L=50 ... D 11/82 .S5 4111515-58 .. favsases .
§5-4110515-SP Screw 11/64-40 L=50 . moemm i s A11/82 +~1 1642 nsa s 1
20 B1113-155 0A0 Needle thread guide pin asm L ST & 1
21 B1113-155.000 Needle thread guide pin LA I Al
22 B83148-123-000 Tension disc 1ET. T 1S 12
23 B83149-123 AOO Tension spring Attt # ] (R
24 SD-0380552 SL Hinge screw D 3HOH 55 - D 380 v+ 54 8]
25 B1186-552-000 Rubber plug . D12/79  TA-QY00707-RO
TA-0900707-RO Rubber plug A 12,79 Ttrie 7 2
26 B1189-415-000 Rubber plug D 1279 TA 2101002-R0
TA 2101002-A0  Rubber plug A12/79 T+x e 7 1
27 B3114.761 000 Thread guide (8) 1r 7 11 b 1
28 NS-6060350-SP Nut 3/32-56 6h~s b 3305 1
29 83127 127-000 Tension release asxiliary pin 4F 35« 1 3t 1
30 83118552-G00 Tension release pin 42N b ' 1
kil B3111.552-0A0 Tension controller asm 41+ 53— =94 ~ 1
32 B3111 552 B00 Tension post socket 1t + ;- T—54 1
2 $5.8090670 SP Screw 9/64-40L 55 P 96440 1 5° (1
34 83128 012 000 Take-up spring LR BUREY ¢ tn
35 83115552000 Tension post b3 - T - {1
36 83126 012000 Tension dist 4rE = ¥ - (2
a7 83132.552 000 Tension thsc holder A4 - PR (1
38 B3129 012 A00 Tension spring (A) 4+ F 4 — T A 11
39 83120-125-000 Tension disc stoppes 1rt+a- L in
40 B3116-125-000 Tension nut At F 3= 4 .t . (n
a1 SS-8150710SP  Screw 15/64.281.- 70 FA2 156478 L7 1
a2 B1126 552.000 Frame thread guide (A} T—=L APP-+4 b... 1
43 SS 5090610 SP Screw 9/64 40 L 6.0 FoxT - 96440 L 6 '
44 81148-555-000 Spring . ... ) A2 F3—& s bonF 1
45 B1147.555 000 Feed regulator stop pin 29 Fa—-t s ¥ 1
451 TA 2351004-RO  Rubber plug ATIB P F e T e e 1
46 B1166-552-000-A Rubber plug - . D12/7% .. TA-23%1004-R0 - -
TA-2351004-R0 Rubber plug prore e e D83 1 A 23813080 -
TA-2351305-R0  Rubber plug . ... . [T —— AT/83 . pgg e G 1
a1 B81106-122 000 Bed support block Wb e - 1
48 NS-6150310 SP Nut 15/64-28 62+ 1 1564 26 .. 2
49 B1110-012 0AO Bed shde asrn A=q45 2 1
50 81111.012-000 Spring . A~ 43 3 m——za (R1]
51 556060210 SP Screw 3/3256L 19 ES3 . 332% L 1Y, (2)
52 <01 B1190 522 S00 Gauge plate 1/8 IS). 7—- 18 5§ L 1
83 $5-2110920-TP Screw 11/6440L-85 w32 116440 L BS 2
54 01 B1193.522 000 Waste material guide (A) *Uz22 nq4r A P eenis 1
55 01 55.5090710 SP Screw 9/64-40 L~ 6.5 P22 96840 L 65 1
56 01 B1115-522-N00-A Open cover {N) w43 HNA~4T72 N. 1
57 01 B1115-522-000-A Open cover spring LR AL AL TR 1
58 - 01 5S-4080310-SP Screw 1/8-641.=34. .. . .. ... v e e DVOITT SS-B0B0320-SP .. . v s e -
01 $5-6080320-SP Screw 1/8-44 L=25 3 : < AN0/77 522 1844 1L 2.5 .. 1
9 01 B1109 052 000 Throat plate EEl 1
60 01 SS 2090710 5P Srrew 9/64-40L-70 A5 96440 L 7 2
61 01 B1191.522 NOA Waste matenial guard (NA) w43 FYo2ANSA— NA 1
62 01 55.7090410-SP Screw 9/6440L- 35 *revr 36440 L 35 2
63 01 B1105:122-000 Bed screw stud (B) ~_ybFa-—- 8 1
64 01 81104.122-000 Bed screw stud {A} : ~yl sFa— A 1
G5 02 81190 523-000 Gauge plate TIAR H— 1
66 02 B1109-523 000 Throat plate ALK - B, 1
67 - 02 §5-1090930-SP Screw 9/6440L- 8.6 3 +32- 96440 L 86 |
68 02 B1191-523.000 Waste material guard N RAVE - U9 FAL N 1
69 02 §5-6080320-SP Screw 1/844L- 25 ; E5322 1/844 L-25. 2
70 02 B1105-523-000 Bed screw stud (B) ~yF ¥¥a— B 1
71 02 B1104-523-000 Bed screw stud {A) ... : <y F »¥Fa-— A 1

Note (,£82) <01 .. .
002
006

For DLM-522 DLM 522@
For DLM-523  DLM-523A
For JE JEAR

-2 —



2. MAIN SHAFT & NEEDLE BAR COMPONENTS L - $HERAR

NN\ D

-




2. MAIN SHAFT & NEEDLE BAR COMPONENTS L84 - SHERGR
R::' Note  Part No. Description E.C. :’:(
L TEEA & = Py
1 B1405-012-000 Rubberplug . ... ..o iv v cnonut s I A 1
2 B1402-552-000-A Needle bar bushing, upper . . . . . .. .. ... NYF—= PDAEN, 1
3 §5-8150310-SP Screw 15/64-28L=34 . .. ... ....... L...M4/79 F 2L 156428 L34, ... ... 1
4 €Q-2020000-00 OIWICK « . o e e e e e e DI/B2 2o .o -
5 B1401.522-A00-A Needlebar (Al . ... .. .. ... ... .o N FE= AL e e e 1
6 005 B1401-522-B00-A Neediebar (B} . . .. .... . ... ... . Y H—= B e 1
7 B1411-552-0A0 Needle bar connectionasm. . . .. .. ..o e AYFE=FF DI 1
B $S-6090670-TP Screw9/64-40 L=6.0 . ... . ... ... 3%+~ 96440 L 6......... (1)
9 B81403-155-000 Needle bar bushing, fower . . . ... ............... NYFEe= DR AFN e 1
10 B1419-553-000 Needle bar thread guide . . . . . . . .. ..o ot Y F— APTFA L 1
1 $5-7080510-5P Screw1/B-44 L=4.5 . . ... .. . ... e a5t 1 8-44 L=45..... 1
12 B1418-522-000-A Needle threadguide . . . . . . . .. ..o oo vt o v v NYR=ALNT e 1
13 MDB-10081400 Needle (DB x 1, #14) . . ... .. ... ... . Ay 0Bl =14, 1
14 B1408-552-000 Needlebarcrank rod . . . . . . oo o oo e e e e NWYF— JFr08 0k Lo 1
15 B1414.232-000 Crank slideblock . . . ... . ... ... D.6/82 B1414-555-000 . . . .. .« . oo -
B1414.555-000 Crank slideblock . . . ... .. ..... ... ... A6/B2 H2a7 ... e e 1
16 B81903-552-000 Endscrewleft . . . . . . ... e e EAYRD oo e 1
17 B1905-541-800  Needlebushing (B} . . . ... v it anneennenn.. FLer =—Fn L2945 B 2
18 B81209-552-000 Needlebarcrank . . . .. .. .. .o v oo Y e BT e 1
19 B81901.552-0C0 Thread take-up lever asm. . . . .. . ... oot Foby 2 (A VEk) e 1
20 CQ-2000000-00 OIHWICK . . o v e e it e i e e e e e e s S e e e e e e (0.1)
21 B81904-552-0A0 Thread take-up crank shaft studasm. . .. ............ FobEy 23000 Ti....... 1
22 CQ-2020000-00 OIbWICK . . . o e e e e e e e e e B (0.2}
23 $5-8151150-SP Screw 16/64-2BL=10.5 . . . . .. . ... . ... FA%. 156428 L 105 -.--. 1
24 B81201-522-000 Mainshaft . . . . . . . . i it e e o X O 2N RN 1
25 B81224-552-000 SCPBW & o v v e v o et e e e e e D779 55,4 aya—Fa—tkvEr bPAT -
26 B81213.5562-0A0 Oil amount adjusting pinasm. . . ... ...... ... D19 555 aya—Fa—trEr 2% -
261 B1213-5562-0A0-A Oil amount adjusting pinasm. . .. .. ... ...... A9 5.5 aya-Fa-tvEr 23
26-2 RO-0291801-00 Rubberring ... ....... ... ... ATIT9 QYo Do oo s (1}
27 B81226-552-000 Roller falt . . . . v i e e e e 25,0 aVa—t=4%r ZTzNAb . 1
28 B81212.552-000 Counterweight protectingplate . . .. . ... ..... Ly TALERY RIAZ L. 1
29 B81206-522-0B0 Counterweightasm. . ... ... ........ S YU TAFEY T oo 1
30 $5-9661120-CP Bolt1/440 L=10.5 . .. .. .. ... e gno+ntr 1440 L 105...... {1)
N §5-8681950-5P Screw 9/32-28 L=19.0 ... .. e e e e e e FXx3 93228 L 19 ... . 1
32 S§5-7681650-TP Screw9/32-2BL=16.0 ... ... ... ... . sre522 93228 L 16...... 1
33 RO-0442401:00  RUbDEr FING -+« -« v e v e OU o e 1
34 SS-8660610-TP Screw1/440L=6.0 . .. ... .. ... ... bAdss 1440 L B - voven 1
35 RO-1482402-00 RUBDEF FING . . v v v vt oo e e QU D oo oo e 1
36 81202-522-800 Main shaft bushing, front . . . ... .. ...... .. ... GO RIAGNR e 1
37 §S-B151150-SP Screw 15/64-2BL=105 . . . . .. .. ... o b4+ 156428 L 105 - ... 1
38 B1177-522-000 BalaNCer . . . . . i .t e e e e e NSt e e e 1
39 SS-7150940-SP Screw 15/64-2BL=9.0 . ... . ... ... ... 2532 156428 L 9.+ ... 2
40 B1203-552-000 Main shaft bushing, intermediate . . . . ... . LD gy FHABN .. -
40-1 B81203-227-000-A Main shaft bushing, intermediate . . . . ... ..... AT 922 FHAZR « oo v 1
] SS-7151120-SP  Screw 15/64-2BL=11.0 . . . .. ... ... ... .. A9 v e 522 1564-28 L=11 ... . 1
42 B81610-555-000 Feed drive ecCentric Cam . . . . . . . o v o o o v s o b DA/B0 *0Y ~AviHL e -
4243 B1610-555-000-A Feed drive eccentriccam . . . . .. .. .. ..o A4/B0 2y ~rHhL ... 1
422 RC-1850001-KP  Snapring . .. .. .. oc oo ov oo A4/80 CYo. .. ... C e e VR . 1
43 SS-6661110-SP  Screw 1/440L=110 ... ... ..vvoneon .. co-ED2F 1440 LU - .2
44 B1611-161-000 Thrust colar . . . . o o v et e e e e e e e FOUHL RFTAPDAH o 1
as SS2110030-SP  Screw 11/6440 L=B.7 . . .. ... o ovvniaa oo Tn¥52s 11/6440 L BT 3
a6 81306-155-0C0 Gear B PINION@SM. . . v v v oo e e AV NTNT Ca—b Hie. .- 1
47 B81306-155-080 Bear & DINION @S, UPPBI .+« « o« o v v oot WOIRAYINTIT DD e (1)
48 B1305-012-0A0  BRAarasm. . ... . ...:co oo oo omoson e s IR FA pi- .. AN
49 B1306-155-0A0 PINIOMBSI. . o« v e v et e e e e e IR YNTNT a— DL e {1
50 B81307-155-080 Gear & pinionasm., fower . . . ... .o Lo hWaTNT LI e (1}
51 B1307-1550A0 GEAFasM. . . . . . ..t o en e S ARYNTRT FAL D (31}
52 B1308-155-0A0 PINIOMASI. .« o o v it e s LAY NIRRT ra— DI e (1)
53 S5-8660B10- TP Screw 1/4440 L=8.0 . .. .. .. ... ... A& 1440 L-8 - - (8)
54 CS-147121A-SH  Thrust collar asm. D=14.72W=12 . .. .. ............ 252,y D 1UT2 W 12 2= - 1
56 SS-B8660610-TP  Screw 1/440L=6.0 . . . ... ... .. ... bARD 1440 L6 e (2
56 B1204-552-800 Main shaft bushing, rear . . . .. ... ......... DABl mpzs woaxfn - o . -
56-1 D1204-555-D0B Main shaft bushing, rear . . . . . ... . ... .... AlIBl mps woQ AR e 1
57 §S-8151160-SP Screw15/64-2BL=10.5 . . . .. .. ... ..o FARY 1564-28 L=10.% - 1
68 R0O-2943101-00 RUDDEF FING . . v v v oot v oo e e e e e OY o e ee e e e 1
59 B120B-552-000-A Ol5€al . ... .« o et ot DABI woU s womAsn ALND—=N . =
69-1 D120B-665-D00 Oilseal ring . . . . .. v ot v v e AT/Bl St mib o v oo e 1
60 B81217-555-000 Handwheel . . .. ...« vttt INKZDIWT oevmr e . 1
61 SS-8151550-SP Screw 15/64-28L=15.0 . . . . . . . .. . i FAFS 1564-28 L=15 - .- .o v 2
62 B81233-012-000 EADSCIOW .« o o v o v oo et s e e e e D.4/79 SS-7701010-SP « « + « v v v oo v -
§5-7701010-SP Screw5/16-24 . . .. ... e ABITD 2 ESHY 516-28 « « o o oot e e 1
63 81301-552-000 Uprightshaft . .. ... ... ooy DABL S F 22 et ittt i -
6341 B130t.555-000 Uprightshaft . .. ... ... .ot ANBl BF S0 vt ii i e i 1
64 B1302-552-800 Bushing, UPPEr . . . o« v ot et it e e BFDD AR e e 1
65 SS-81511050-SP Screw 15/64-2BL=105 . . . . . . ... . ..o v FX2Y 15/64-28 L—=10.5:« -« 2
66 B1303-562-800 Upright shaft bushing, lower . . .. .. ............. BFUD LRBABN e 1
67 €S-0791010-SH Thrustcollar 8Sm. . . .« v vt v v v v et e D1/19 2524 D=7.94 W=10 23.. -
68 $5-8110520-TP Screw 11/6440L=45 . .. ........¢c.co0 DA/79 b 434 11/64-40 L=4.5. .. ... .. -
Note (;£I2) 005 ..... Special order part for DLM-522, DLM-523 DLM-522, OLM-523 B350 B85

— 4 —



3. HOOK DRIVING SHAFT & PRESSER BAR COMPONENTS

@
23I

\
\
38-1




3. HOOK DRIVING SHAFT & PRESSER BAR COMPONENTS

Ref
No

N

N OO DS W

9
10
1
12

14
15
16
17
8
19
2C
21
22
23
231
24
25
26
27
28
29

3
32
33

35
36
37

38-1
39

41
42
42-1
43
431

45
46
47

49

51
52
53
54
55
56
57
58
59

61

58228

65-1

Note

AL

01
03
02
02

02
04

01
02

Part No
ah

81509227000
NS-2820850-SA
B81511-555-000
B1510-227-000
B1505:227-000-A
B81501:522-000
B81507-552-0A0
SS7111410-SP
SS41114158P
B81521-552.000
S§S-6090650-SP
B81502-541-000
S§5-8150310-SP
B1524-522-NAO-A
B1524-522-NB0O-A
B1524-523-00E
B81524-523-00E
SD 0450401 -SP
WP-0460556 SD
B1421-523-000
SS-7091110-SP
B1520-552.000
$S-7120910-SP
WP-0740516-SP
B1518.522.0A0
B1518-5622.0A0-A
R0O-0371801-00
B81522-552-000
B1515-552.000
SD-0630275-SP
SD-0630301-SP
B81516-522-000
B1517-552-000
83431-581-000
B81523-226-000
RE-0600000-K0
B83412-552-000
B3416-522-000
B83416-552-000
RE-0500000-KO
B3414.5652-000
B3414-555-000
SD-0720331-SP
B83417.552-000
B83413-227-000
B83416-012-000
B3416-555-000
B3418-552-000
B3418-555-000
RE-0500000-K0
B3415-552-000
NS-6620310-SP
B81835-012-000
B81835-523-000
$S-6111010-SP
B1837-012-0A0
B9117-012-000
B81830-127-0A0
S$S-6110560-TP
CS-079106A-SH
$S-8110410-TP
B8180B-552-0A0
B81810-552-000
81801412000
B81802-412-0A0
SS-8151150-SP
B81803-552-000
CS-0791010-SH

Description

Presser spring regulator

Nut

Nut

Presser bar guide bar

Presser spring

Presser bar

Presser bar guide bracket

Screw 11/6440 |L=140

Screw 11/64-40 L=140

Slack thread regulator

Screw 9/64-40 =60

Presser bar bushing, tower

Screw 15/64-28 L=3.4

Presser foot asm. .

Presser foot (WITH FINGER GUARD) asm
Presser foot asm

Spring

Hinge screw D=4.5 H=40
Washer 46 x 75x05
Finger guard

Screw 9/6440 L=105
Hand lifter

Screw 3/16-28 L=-9.0
Washer 74 x 118x 05
Cam asm

Cam asm

Rubber ring

Ol seat ring

Lifting lever

Hinge screw D=6.35 H=2.7
Hinge screw D=6 35 H=3.0
Lefting bink

Hinge pin .

Lifting lever gasket

Snap ring {B)

Snap ring 6.0

Lifting lever connecting rod
Connecting rod hinge screw (Bl
Connecting rod hinge screw
Snap ring 5.0

Lifting lever hnk right

Lifting lever link arm

Hinge screw D=7.24 H=3.3
Lifting lever link spring
Spring suspension
Swivel .

Swivel

Swivel screw

Screw

Snap ring 5.0

Lifting lever connecting rod vemcal

Nut 3/16-32 C

Bobbin case positioning flnger cue g ¢ «
Bobbin case holder positioning finger .
Screw 11/6440 L=9.5
Bobbin case asm
Bobbin

Hook asm.

Screw .. . ..
Thrust collar asm
Screw 11/64-40 L=3.5
Oil seal screw asm.

Ol wick . C e R
Hook driving shaft ..... i
Hook driving shaft bushing asm., from ..
Screw 15/64-28 L=10.5 . R .
Hook drniving shaft bushlng, mlermednate .
Thrust collar asm. D=7.94 W=10

§§-8110520-TP Screw 11/64-40 L=4.5 ..
B81804-552-B00 Hook driving shaft bushing, rear . . . . ..
B81806-038-000 Oil felt
B1806-555-000 Oil felt .. ...
S§5-8151550-5P Screw 15/64-28 L= 1 5 0 .........
S$S-8151230-SP Screw 15/64-2BL=12 . . ... . ... . ...
Note (;£82) 001 ... For DLM-522 DLM 5228
002..... For DLM-523 OLM-523H
o ..... Special order part for DLM-522

E.C
ZFELN
D.7/79
A7/79

T - 9 TIBMMR

n P
an t

LAY F -ty A

B1511-556-000
AT Fa-turo Fob
A4x T AR

THI Fa—gvd
A4t —

B A tEa

D 11/82
A11/82

D 4/79

D11/76
A11/76
A11/76
D11/76

D.4/79
. A4/79

r .D.4/79
...... A.4/79
...... D.4/79
... A4T9

E
P -
. HE O PAT G
RS A I e
v Ty 3at— K3 |
LTy 23— ¥ op
LERs b A b
(S v e s o
vHPy N2
22 2OH
NS PR 1 S RS- S
B i A A L O B
AT, O AT
YMNMER— AAT
SR =FNT P YFL L
sUX=Z2 N7 b
CENE FATO5
S EHWTHY L ytiee
6o Fy b 31632 s
B Y AR b & S
LFAHT AHBIL e
S 53 116440 L-9.5 -
B O = T e e
b R
D R A 2
AT M AL e
CLBUS RIARIE ZE -

DLM-522AHWSNENEB &

..... Special order part for DLM-523 DLM-523M44 3£ H

-6 —

S5-4111415 51

4+~ 16440 L 14
1Y rt—FF AT oA
Es3o 1040 L6

A 41 P

[ | 156428 L 34
o E A ¢

aoxrdar o (W AH—-FuF
I ARD - a2
PRER F IS

730 L 45 H 4
Laothir 467505

\IJ')),\_

vk T 96440 L 105
tvya74 L sy —

T T 216 LY
Lty JA-118-05
ANLITY hiL D
AHITFr Ha 2L

o -2

FH TP 2 A4 —=h-
AT 43 i

I ¢ N 63 H 27
I D 63 # 2

LETYAR Yy,
AT UL

chAFY 116440 L 35
LHLY RIPAFY DL -
PEEE A S FF A
P S A
PHELY TIAZMN UL
bx3 156428 L 105
LB FRHAAZN e

A7Ar04% 0 794 W 10 2:--

PAFS 116440 L-4.5
LHEYD GLaLEN ...
LALH SonAtsn

LHELH YendEN Db

$S-8151230-SP . . . ...
bAFZ 156428 L=12

Amt.
Req.

MR
1

- | = s = s |

{1}
{1
(1)

-t - b . b e e - - =

- e

=1

- R = md b b ed b e b ad

-8

(1]

-~
- SN e e -

-



4. FEED MECHANISM COMPONENTS (1) RYBAR(1)




4. FEED MECHANISM COMPONENTS (1)

Ref. Note

.
-

"
-

CONORARBWNN= =
N =

17

19
19-1
20
20-1
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29

31
32
33
34
3s
36
37
38
39
40
41
42
43
44
a5
46
47
48
49
50
51

Part No.

2 %
B81623-555-0A0-A
B81623-555-000-A
§5-6121050-5P
$5-6120930-SP
B81634-555-000-8
RO-0742401-00
B81620-161-000
81620-555-000
NS-6120310-SP
§5-8110510-5P
§5-7110720-SP
B81622-5655-000
§5-8151230-5P
§5-8150710-SP
81625-555-000
81626-555-000
SD-0640391-TP
81628-555-000
§5-7110910-SP
B81646-555-000
B1632-555-000
B81636-555-000
S$S-7111120-SP
S§5-4111015-SP
B1649-161-000
NS-6110420-SP
81621-555-000
B1621-555-000-A
§5-7620750-SP
TA-1750502-R0O
RO-0611801-00
B1627-555-0A0
§5-6121210-SP
§S-8150710-SP
B1629-555-0A0
§5-6121210-SP
§S-8150710-SP
R0O-0691801-00
W2Z-1052010-KP
B81624-555-000
$5-8660970-TP
$5-8660810-TP
§5-7620750-SP
B1630-555-000
WZ-0541510-KP
SD-0500401-SP
NS-6120310-SP
B1633-555-000
S§S-7111260-SP
B1612-161-000
B81636-581-800
81614-555-000
B81613-555-000
B81617-555-000
S§5-8150710-SP
S5-8620610-SP
B81619-555-000
S§S-7111120-SP
B81618-161-000
§5-7151120-SP
B1615-555-000

Description

Stitch dial asm.
Stitch dial
Screw 3/16-28 L=9.5
Screw 3/16-28 L=9
Stitch length regulating screw
Rubber ring
Feed regulator
Feed regulator
Nut 3/16-28
Screw 11/64-40 LL=5.0
Screw 11/6440 L=7.0
Feed regulator hinge pin
Screw 15/64-28 L=12.0 . .
Screw 15/64-28 L=7
Feed regulator connecting rod
Feed regulator connecting rod pin
Hinge screw D=6.35 H=3.9
Tension spring suspension stud
Screw 11/64-40 |.=8.5
Tension spring
Tension spring suspension bracket
Tension spring suspension bracket
Screw 11/6440 L=10.5
Screw 11/64-40 L=10.0
Tension spring adjusting screw
Nut 11/64-40
Reverse feed contro! lever shaft
Reverse feed contro! lever shaft
Screw 3/16-32 L=6.5
Rubber plug
Rubber ring, small
Crank asm. . . .
Screw 3/16-28 L=12.0
Screw 15/64-28 L=7.0
Control lever crank asm., rear
Screw 3/16-28 L=12.0
Screw 16/64-28 L=7.0
Rubber ring, large
Waved washer 105 x 145 x 0.3
Reverse feed control lever
Screw 1/4-40 L=8.5 .
Screw 1/4-40 LL=8.0
Screw 3/16-32 L=6.5
Feed driving rocker arm connecting rod
Waved washer 5.4 x 9.0 x 0.3
Hinge screw D=5.00 H=4.0
Nut 3/16-28 .
Feed driving rocker arm connecting pin
Screw 11/6440 L=12.0
Feed rocker shaft connecting rod
Needle bearing
Feed driving rocker arm
Connecting rod
Feed driving rocker
Screw 15/64-28 L=7.0
Screw 3/16-32 L=6.0
Feed driving rocker hinge pin
Screw 11/6440 L=10.5 . .
Feed driving rocker arm hinge pin . .
Screw 15/64-28 L=110 . . .
Feed driving rocker hinge pin

#YRR1)

E A
ITrAE S

. F2Y
e 8 ]

*2

Fa—tvyrs HHzver .

E
Fa—tv
ko
Fa—t

1164 40 L

156428 L-11
22350 Er

105...
Yo

EC. e
Req.
T¥EEA &h & nR
... ...D.B./79 B1623-655-000-A ., . ... ... ... .. iy
...... ABI79 AFYAE L 1
...... D.6/79 SS-6120930-SP . . .. ... ....... —
...... AB/79 EF* 3/16-28 L=9 . .. .... 1
.......... *0VY Fa—VAL . . ........ 1
.. .. B O 17 1
.DAB2 A2y Fa—tvuyHFAL ... ..., —
L. L. AMB2 A2 Fa—tv A . 1
. A11/82 72+ 3628 ... .. 1
...... D.11/82 + A% 1176440 L=5 ... . -
..... D.11/82 vk Fax> 116440 L=T7. .. —
......... Aoy Fa—tkyvsgA bALO 1
...... D.11/79 SS-8150710-SP . . . .. .. . —_
CAM1/79 b AP 15 64-28 L=T .. .. 1
.......... *2Y Fa—tvx a,t 1
..... D.11/82#A2Y Fa—tvF Dy bEL. .. -
L A11/82 5 %< D=6.35 H=3.9 ....... 1
....... R U B E 3 K ) R 1
........... ThETHY 116440 L-85 1
..... SUTAL BT U e 1
..... D.7/82 kXY N3 AY L L -
. CA7/82 bk s anhy
....... D.11/8255-4111015-SF i s
..... A11/82+~%< 1 6d4-40 | 1
Lk sSYnt Fa—buFo 1
........... 6h2+ s+ 1164 40 2
...... DS5/81 #2Y Fa-—tv L2
AS5/81 ¥ Fa—tv L= ... 1
.. ThESAY 31632 L 65 1
AS/81 TFHx«v s T .
D.7/82 0Y -7 . . . -
Lk A A Fa—tukIT 2 1
..... Lev3*2 31628 L 12 (1
.. b 156428 LT . 1
........... FOY Ln—DD T 1
....... 542 31628 L 12 . ....... {1
........... bAx 156428 LT . 1
.......... OV 1
..... FiAsHEHE 10514503 . .. 1
...... o L— 1
P 1440 L 85 1
LbXF2 1440 L 8B ... 1
.v¥reIFY 31632 L-65..... 1
.......... X2 Fa—twvasb.o.o..0000. 1
.......... FiHsH¥H2r 549003 . 1
...... o222 D5 H-4 ..., ... 1
..6NnoFs b 31628 ... ... .. 1
..... 8 o b 1~ L R ~ IR 1
L wvAESRS 116440 L-12 ... .. 1
....... RA~gF 22Uy F .. 1
........... Z—FL KXPYT B 1
LA oY Fa—ty 727N 1
- PNE O 20 B I, S I 1
. oY Fa—wVvUrI ... . 1
D.8/79 b+ A 15/64-28 L -7 .. .
M8/79 + A% 3/1632 L6 .. ..

[N Y |



5. FEED MECHANISM COMPONENTS (2) XYBE (2)

o




A —

5. FEED MECHANISM COMPONENTS (2)

Ret
N

Note
£ 5

02

Part No
RE

$§5-4080620-TP
B1613-523.000
B1602-555 0A0
B1604-555-000
B1603-555-0A0
§S-7121410-TP
WP-0480856-SP
§5-6090810-SP
CQ-2520000-00
B1609-522-000
§S-1090510-SP
B81601.555-000
B81605-555-000
$5-8150510-TP
CQ-2020000-00
BP-5000000-00
S$S-8151230-SP
B81704.5550A0
§S5-7111120-SP
RC-1381001-KP
B81701.555-000-A
81702-155-000
S$5-8150510-TP
CS-147121A-SH
§5-8660610-TP
B81703-555-0A0
§5-6121610-TP
NS-6680410-SP
SD-1020701-SP
B1608-655-0A0

- R

Description E.C
TeT A
01 B1613.522.NOO-A Feed dog IN) BrEASRE o o o G

Screw 1/8-44 |L.-64
Feed dog .
Feed bar asm A.6/83
Shaft A.6/83
Feed rocker asm A.6/83
Clamp screw 3/16-28 L.=14 A.6/83
Washer A.6/83
Screw 9/6440 L=7.5 A 6/83
Ol wick .
Holder .
Screw 9/6440 L=5 .
Feed rocker shaft A.6/83
Feed rocker shaft bushing, tront A.6/83
Screw . .o own sediinans AUF SW sveeEE B BN LW L L L .
Ol wick .
Viyltube . . .. L
Screw By P
Feed rocker shaft crank asm. A.6/83
Clamp screw 11/6440 L=105 . = . . .. .. ...
Cring . ..... A.6/83
Feeddrivingshaft . . ... . ... .. . ... A.6/83
Bushing,rear . . .. ... ... . ... ...,
SCrew ... L,
Thrust collar asm.
Screw1/440L=60 ... ..... . . ..........
Feed driving shaft crank, rearasm. . . . . . . . A.6/83
Cltamp screw 3/16-28 L=155 . .. .. .. . ... . .
Nut9/32-28 ... ....... ... ... ... . ...
Hinge screw D=10.2H=70 . ... ..., , ... .
Feed rocker shaft crank, rearasm. . . . . . A.6/83

Note (;%12)

SS-6121610-TP
B81708-555-000-A

~01

Clamp screw 3/16-28 L=15.5
Feed driving shaft connecting rod

For DLM-522 DLM 522H
For DLM-523 DLM 5234

R PUEE

A 2 -
A A IR
k9. 06440 L-75
B
B BP0 B I N .
Soh~t i 96440 LY
sAAAS D2
B A I

.CY 2

=Yoo T o
- kT4 3/16-28 L=155
.F b
.22~ D
S ARANLF O YD T S
k7% 31628 L-155

NEW TYPE
wIA47

£ YRk (2)

[ S A S N e
+
4

torvaq4 v 0
P

7z
31628 L-:14 - -

$ONALYF S

TL AT

[

23 .
11/64-40 L=105

ERL S

S Rkt A
*ryroalLan .
[

CRIAMYE i

FAFo 14-40 L=6
9/32°28 .. ... ... ...
102 H=7 .....

PR Rk 2 S AL N S T

Amt,

Req.
uE

- _— N =

(1
(1)

... 022

o
N=2N =D a e Do o= =
jurt

=3 omNNS=FTuN



6. KNIFE COMPONENTS * 2B

37 38 39 40

20 19 I8 6 I7
21 22 23




6. KNIFE COMPONENTS

Ref.

No.

- 0WO~OU&WKN-=

Er—Y

DRIDOEBR

FRERLEIBNBRRINESE

[AA
~ o

N2888

28

Note
e

01

<02
02
02

Part No.

& ¥
B4130-522 000
B4133-522.000
$5-7090850-SP
NS-6090310-5P
B4131-522-000
B4113-522-0B0
B4117-522-000
55-8110510-SP
B84115-522-000
5§5-9111010-5P
WP-0450000-SD
WP.0480856-5P
B4114-522-000
B4119-522-000
55-6111010-5P
NS-6110420-5P
B4120-522-000
5§5-6110B10.TP
B4121-522-000
B4122-522-000
$5-4080610-5P
B4121-523-000
B4135-523-000
§5-5060410-5P
B4111-522-000
B4105.522-0A0
$5.6090670-TP
B4101-522-000
B4123-522-008
B4132-522-000-A
B1414.232-000
B4108-522-000
55-6111040.5P
B4102-522-000
B4104.522-000
RO-0801902-00
RO-0801502.00
B4103-522-000
B4125-522-000
B4126-522.000
B4124-522-000
RE-0200000-K0
B4110-522-000
B84112-522-000
NS-6110310-5P
B4109-522-000

Note (;£i2) <01 ...
<02 ...

Description

Knife positioning plate

Tension spring

Screw 9/64-40 L= 8.0

Nut 9/64-40
Felt .oooeee

Knife driving block asm.

Clutch pin bushing

Knife driving b!ock asm.

Guide stud for knife drmng hlack

Bolt 11/64-40L=95
Washer45x 8.0x 0.5
Washer 48 x84 x 08 ..
Knife driving block stud

Tension spring

Screw 11/64-40 L= 95

Knife holder

Screw 11/64-40 L= 8. 0

Knife ...
Washer

Screw 1!8-44 L 5 4 .

Knife ...

Cutting cloth separater

Screw 3/32-56 L- 35
Knife driving rod clutch pin ..
Knife driving stud connection asm.
Screw 9/64-40 L= 6.0

Knife driving rod

Knife needle bearing

Thrust plate
Crank shide block
Slide block guide

Screw 11/64-40L=95

Knife driving stud

.D.11/76 ...
LA11/76 L. e R RS
o R F ‘:"“)‘-T-
R R e R A

Rubber ring
Rubber ring

Knife driving rod clutch retainer

uprmg O T e A R e R g S e PP
e AR LT EY e i

I ol Y (I
e EHZ
e TTFF

LT uF Fry 7

Pin

Knife release !ever

Snapring 2.0 .
Spring ........

wAR By bAF.

BT R e

R E R
S 'IOHG
. A.'IO!?S "

&h

A2 o bAD
TAhE TR

AA v bTE

o AR A=t —Fq
L2, FE

[ 2

B

Tzt

');/4

11 64 40 L 5
AR Femf~—aq ?/‘r-r,:?
1164 40 L 9 5
¢ WP DAB0BOE -8R i

X ABaf%

I:ﬂ'—; ‘.!""‘3?-,.,....,..
96440 L B .

ESHHT A4.8-84-08 oo

L AR A—F—54
Ax B—F—%q
A A B O
F b

S s

EXTaAF

MB44A0 L 95
11 64 B0 iiaii

FR3 1B M
i T, e
FNSX Mok

D gF i

L AALs ﬁ# 9 .
L E3%% 96440 L-6..
ot SR WL
wiee AA=—F B —%F ..
. HAAAL AFTAEL '?"J"‘I’ ?
s - = o
L ARB Y b
v eT AL
w AR S s
AR X 5‘ B AR R e

RO 0801502-00 ...
o=y ..

FAT7 2.,

7 ,-,c--r 5’4
1164 40 L-9 5

L 54..

AR vrv:wm

LAY 33259 L- 3 5

Cap ..coooeen
Nut 11!64410 et e ettt BT F o B 1164 40 Rup— .
B o e R R L i B E, SR B

For DLM-522 DLM 522H
For DLM-523 DLM 523R

Amt.

]
-

ru.—::-duu_._-

—

_-_.N_n-..n_n_l:_..;”-l-n..—u.-lqu-n_-m

—

- e = A= oo o |



7. OIL LUBRICATION COMPONENTS

A



7. LUBRICATION COMPONENTS

Ref
N

10
"

12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
7

22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29

30

" Note
o

i 3.

Part No.

s &
B3526-552-0A0
B3526-522-0A0
83529-226-000
83536-122-000
§S§-7110710-SP
§5-4110715-SP
B83524-552-000
§5-7110910-SP
§5-7110710-SP
§5-4110715-SP
B81214-038-000
B3534-155-000
SQ-1110402-MZ
B3530-555-000
RO-1952401-00

83513-227-000-A

B3546-522-000
83514412.000
82613-372-000
B83501-555-0A0
B83503-555-000
B3505-555-000
83506-555-000
83501-555-000
83507-555-000
B3508-555-000
SM-4031001-SC
WT-0320002-KZ
NM-6030000-0E
83502-555-000
SE-4301031-SR
B83504-555-000
$S-6120940-SP
§5-4120915-SP
B3521.555-000

Description

Ol felt asm.
Qil felt asm,
Oil felt presser
Oil tube holder .
Screw 11/64-40 L=7.0 . . . . . .
Screw 11/6440 L=7.0
Plunger thrust plate . . ... ..
Screw 11/64-40 L=8.5
Screw 11/64-40 L=7.0
Screw 11/6440 L=7.0
Plunger spring . . . .
Ol return pump plunge
Connecting screw
O1l sight window . .
Rubber ring .
Main shaft oil tube
Oil shield
O1l adjusting screw
Spring for ol adjusting screw
Lubricating oil pump asm.
Oil pump installing base
Rubber joint
Rubber joint . . . . ..
Lubricating oil pump

Qil pump impeller . ... ... ...
Ol pump impeller cover

ScrewM3x05L=10 .. ... .........

Washer

Nut M3 x 0.5
Lubricating oil pump cover . . . .
Serew ... ... ...
Filter
Screw 3/16-28 L=9.0
Screw 3/16-28 L=9.0
Oil tube . . .

CNTH =N AT e

Amt.

2 2 Req.

i —2L b P —_
hw =230 2L . 1
Hota— TxabFHT 1
R B S SRR i 2 N 1
RERE B I T T8 B T O -
AT - hISIC. LT s s 1
Pt L e— FHIAFT 1
S5-2110710-5P - - - - -
-3110715-SP - - PoALE e e o Pt
Foap 1RSI0 L =T 1
7 = FHITo L. 1
hey = Re7 TFelp—_ 1
— A 7 U X 1
FTISTE o0 0 1
oy -2 P - S it o 1
D0 Fa—adndg T ... 1
h7 A=A R e 1
Lo o7 AN AN - Fa— R
IR C e e me e e - e R e e 1
BRI B, S 1 2 SR R 1
BE N I A U R O B (1)
LT oK% a—andgT vExT L. (1)
h7Ho—and 7 %5 ... (1)
2=t 7484 (1)
NnAINLT (1)
mronNTOTA4E L (1)

.o F~p o M3IX05 L=10. (3)
REARVE 3 25 I (3)
Lobaor b M3IX05 Ti e (3)
CFamahT 2a . (1)
o724 022 3XI10. ... .. (5)
NG —- L (1}
S5-4120915-5P . . . . ... .. . -
Fodo 31628 L=9. ... 3

1



i - B4 BAR

-
4

8. OIL RESERVOIR & KNEE LIFTER COMPONENTS




8. OIL RESERVOIR & KNEE LIFTER COMPONENTS

shid - BE L&A

:z‘ Note  Part No. Description EC.
ER a & ZEER ah £
1 201 B8217-522-0C0 Qil reservoir asm. 7IISFTY U3
2 B8217-522-0A0 Oil reservoir asm. PISHETY =2
3 88227-125-000 Felt cushion ...... D.10/83 .+ —2 H.uia
4 B88226-125-000 Rubber cushion D.10/83 .} —7 HHTIL
41 D8227-555-E00 Rubber cushion A.10/83 .}t —-oH YL
5 B88217-522-000 Oil reservoir PS5 A
6 B88218-125-000 Qil reservoir gasket D.11/76 ..88218 552 000
B88218-552-000 Oil reservoir gasket A11/76 77557y Ry F
7 ¢ S$5-6741010-SP Screw 3/8-28 L=10.0 D.10/83 .5+ 3828 L
71 §S.7701010-SP Screw 5/16-24 L=10.0 A10/83 .25+ 5/16-24 L=10"
8 - 88219-125.000 Oil drain €ap GasKet  ..covevevereeressnenrsnseianisisnnneransioins DA0/83 /A aTF TR Ay F
81« RO-0681901-00 Rubber ring . A.10/83 .09 2
9 B83420-552-0A0 Knee press rod asm. DA77 kY TF 3L
10 B83420-552-0A0-A Knee press rod asm. D.6/83 .e¥7F 323¥2
10-1 ¢ B83420-555-0A0 Knee press rod asm. ABIB3 EHTTF T L oo
11 = B83420-552-000 Knee press rod D.6/83 .eH#7F LD
111 B83420-555-000 Knee press rod A6/83 .eH#7F 323L2
12 83427-122-000 Knee press rod mounting bracket EHTF 2FLH b Yy Freeee
13 $S-9182010-SN Bolt (9/32-20 L=20.5} GHOFENE 9 3220 L 20w
14 B83426-552-000 Thrust ring e¥7PF 3L 0 RA3A+INF
15 83429-552-000 Knee press spring DVIT e 7h HAFLGF Kt
16 =  B3429-552.000-A Knee press spring D.6/83 . 4 TH HAFLITNR
16-1 ¢ 83429-555-000 Knee press spring AB/83 .4 TH HAFITFIH
17 »  B3425-552-000 Knee press rod lifting lever (B) . D683 .pH4#7PH¥ H4FTr“F B
17-1 = B3425-555-000 Knee press rod lifting lever ...... . AB/83 .4 TFH HLATLIT
18 «  B3424-552-000 Knee press rod lifting lever (A} D6/83 .LH4THy HAFLITF
19 =  §S5.9151220-SR Bolt 15/64-28 L=12.0 D.6/83 .gps#nt 156428
19-1«  SS-9151610-SR Screw 15/64-28 L=16.0  .erivicvcnnenniccsctimsnssinins A6/83 .p.AhsFEAb 1564-28 L=
20 o  S$S-9151540-SR Bolt 15/64-28 L=15.0 D.6/83 ..ghsokrat 156428 L
21 ¢ NS-6150430-SR Nut 15/64-28 D.6/83 .ghs+ v+ 1564 28
22 S$S-8152080-SR Screw 15/64-28 L=19.5 ........... FA2Y 156428 L-195-
23 S$S-8153010-SR Screw 15/64-28 L=30.0 AL 156428 L 30
24 NS-6150430-SR Nut 15/64-28  .......... 6rs+v b 1564 28
25 o B83421.552-0A0 Knee press lifter rod asm. D.4/79 B3421-555-000 "
B83421-555-000 Knee press lifter rod asm. A4/719 .eHTH; Fk— 23
26 B8228-125-000 Oil reservoir magnet DU D e _—
27 B3419-552-0A0 Knee lifter plate rod asm. LY TFT AT U0 U E i
28 B83419-122-000 Knee lifter plate rod EYTT FT DT i
29 B83430-552-0A0 Knee press plate asm. . EYTFALE 1.
30 B83431.552-000-A Knec press plate cover D EYTFAR D=
31 $5-9661120-CP Bolt 1/4-40L= 105 LBhoENE 1/4-40 L=10.5 .
32 B83431-552-000 Knee press plate cover W EHTF A BN
33 SM-9061003-SE Bolt M6 L=10 ... LBBZFENLE ME L=10
34 83432.552-000 Knee press plate stopper e TPTF A4 ZAL ysR—
35 B83430-552-000 Knee press plate  ......... L e¥FTF A2
36 <01 B88222-522-000 Waste material guide (C} *YoOX HAF
37 <01 B8223-522-000 GASKET ..oivveerereireeeiererereieenreseini e s nerees e ans . RYOX HAF

38 S§S-7110710-SP Screw 11/64-40 L= 7.0

39 B8226-522-000 Waste material chute holder

40 SK-3412000-SC Wood screw D= 4.1 L= 20

41 §S.7091110-SP Screw 9/64-40 L= 105 .......cceiiine

42 NS-6090310-SP NUt 9/64-40 .......oooireiiinreenniiianeienians

43 <©01 B88224-522-000 Waste material chute (LARGE)

44 $S-7090610-SP Screw 9/64-40 L= 6.0  ..covoirieeiretiar et e
45 B8225-522-000 Waste material chute (SMALL)

Qil reservoir asm. ............ sesnssesanne
Hook oil cover
Waste material chute {LARGE)
Waste material chute

Screw 11/64-40 L= 4.8

46 002 B8217-523-080
47 002 B8223-523-000
48 002 B8224-523-000
49 002 88229-523-000
50 ©02 SS-7110570-SP

DLM-522/
DLM-523R

Note (;£12) ©01 .... For DLM-522
002 .... For DLM-523

LR G FD

RO X

X/OX a—} .
TAEIXY D=41 L=20 i

TR ETEL 9/60-40 L=10.5wcrrerenrens
wbB2FY b .

G/68-80 ererrrrernsrrrenes
Sa—bF (FA)unn
eI 2 9/64-40 L=6.0. .
R0 X a—F (837 )i

DT TF FTY DT e
hT TTIHN— i

LRI X va—b (H1)
LRIOX
252 1

Amt.
Req.
16
1
(1

(4)
(1}

[N T Y . B R R P |




9. FOLDER COMPONENTS (EXCLUSIVE PARTS FOR DLM-523)

Ret
No

SN DS WN

~NO S WM -

X4 ¥ —{E(DLM-523E R SR)

1. NOII

Note Part No Description

e & #

1 NO11 Single fold thas folder {Firished width s 5Smm)
MAT-11801NAO Folder asm s
MAN-011010A0 Single fold bias folder asm
MAT-11803N0OA Tape guide ..., ..
$S-7090510-SP Screw 9/64-40L 4.6
WP-0450000-SD Washer 4.5 x 8.0 x 0.5
§§8-7090710-SP Screw 9/64-40L=68 ... ...
WP.0371026-SD Washer 3.7 x 7.0x 10 ........ .. .

2. NO15 Double fold bias folder (Finished width 1s 5mm)

MAT-11901NAO Folder asm e ee e ee e T e s G SRS
MAN-015010A0 Double foid bias folder asm. ... .. .. ...
MAT-11903NOA  Tape guide (B) .
§5-7090510-SP Screw 9/64-40L=46 .............

WP-0450000-SD Washer 4.5 x 8.0 x 0.5
§5-7090710-SP Screw 9/64-40 L= 6.8
WP-.0371026-SD Washer 3.7 x 7.0x 1.0

EC Amt
Req.
ZEER ) & 58

NOID v v’ v 23— (EEYEE Som
THhETAATITF TIAT oA o= n

haATA gL — o
e D T o e B (1)
cTaEIT 96440 L 46 (2
e FTHANT 45800 G (2)
STRETEL 96440 L BB 2
ESHAT 3727000 s 2
NO1H Y g =—7% A= ({TEUE Smm
Ny =7F37T7F TIAA A B - 1
W ag=T%F B m— DI (1)
F—=7 T 2FAd B . (1)
52 96440 L 46 . {2)
E3H¥HT 45-80-005 i {2)
. ?RETH+- 96440 L 6.8 2
eI HE 3 TT70) . 2




10. TABLE OF EXCHANGING GAUGES FOR DLM-522 DLM-5224 -S> —WHR

e g e

Description A _ ml . —.II. C L _..w| - . m| . F G
& % N _ Throat plate Waste _«.Em1|m_ | o Presser foot (with
// Gauge plate Thsoat piate i # o_umuxno_<m~ * quard Presser foot asm ‘ Finger guard) asm. Feed dog
H P : . 3= el -2 N —_ { 23 w@ HA«MV e
N , ’ k o N o (55— 1) # Y
\,
// AN _. =
N \
// | \
N
) N
| Size #1472 [ E U S g e S S _—

01 14 5/64" {2.0m/m) *B1190-522-YOA B1 ._om.omm.lmmuo-it m.m.du._um.mmm NOO Pll B1 awh_..mwm.zo\xl B1524-522-NA0-A *B1524-522-NB0-A B81613-522-N0C

1 3/32" (2.4m/m) B81130.522-X00 81109-052-000 B1115.522N00-A : L 191522-NOA B1524.522-NAO0-A | * B1524.522-NBO-A B1613-522-N00

2 1:8° (3.2m/m) B1190-522 500 81109 052-000 B1115-522.NO0-A B1191.522-NOA mamma.mmm.2>c.>L *B1524 522-NBO-A B1613-522-N00

3 3/16" (4.8m/m) B81190-522-T00 81109-522.W00 B81116-522:W00-8 Mﬁr 81191.522-NOA B1524.522-NAO-A | " B1524-522 NBO A B1613-522 NOO

4 14" (6.4m/m) 81190-5622-U00 81109-522-W00 B1115-522-W00-B B1191-522-W00 B1524.012.0A0 *B1524-012-0BA B1613-522-W00

5 /8" (9.5m/m) B1190-522-V00 B81109-522-W00 B1116-522-W00-B B1191.5622-W00 B81524-012.0A0 *B1524-012-0BA B1613:522-W00

6 6/32' (4m/m) B1190-522-Y00 81109-052-000 B1115-622-N00-A B1191-522-NOA B1524-522-NAO-A | *B1524.522-NBO-A B1613-522-N00

01 7 5/16" 3.03@.1: 81 amo.mmmkom 81109-522-W00 B1115-522.W00-8 | 81191-522.W00 B81524.012-0A0 *81524.012:0BA 81613-522-W00-A
01 8 *1/4" (68.4m/m) *B1190-522-U0A *B1109-522-W0A *B11156-522.W0A | B1 Hw_ .w~m.<<oo B81524-012-0A0 *B1524-012-0BA *B1613-522-A0A
Note { i£12 ) *=Special order part 33 & ERE&HTT. 01 = Special order gauge 15% W4 — - T¥
11. TABLE OF EXCHANGING GAUGES FOR DLM-523 DLM-5234—>—R&
— e e e et e Tt o e — o
\ Description A _\ <] C _7 o} E
s — | — [0 P
\ | G plate T t piat %mwﬁ matersal Presser foot asm Feed doy
\ —_— I [N S U
\
/ Fd t 3 N —_ T .yuu. i)
Size® 1 7
1 B81190-523-000 B1109 523 0NN B1191.523.07"0 * B1524-523.0A0 81612523000




12. THREAD STAND COMPONENTS (SPECIAL ORDER PARTS)

RUEMAIR (R XEBA)

Ref.

No

WOV OE WN =

Note
ER

Part No.

& ¥
83301-012-0A0
83310-012-000
WS-0641560-KR
83309-012-000
83307-012-000
83308-012-000
B3306-012-000
NM-6061061-SE
83302-012-000
83303-012-0A0
SM-9061080-SE
83311-012-000
83305-012-000
WP-0560860-SE
WS-0531060-KR
NS-6123881-SE
83301-012-000
SK-3452000-SP
WS-1002560-KR
NM-6100663SE
83312-012-600

Description E.C.
TEER
Thread stand asm. (2 SPOOLS)....c..cooveiiirniiicinieieercenene
Position cup set nut .

Springwasher 6.4 x 11.9 X 1.5 ....ococoniiviiinrireciniccee s

Pasition cup
Thread guide ..
Rod washer
Spool rod

Nut M-6

Spool restrod ..........ccouveeeenee
Spool rest asm. ..........ceuuvnneen

Bolt
Spool rest cushion

Spool pin
Washer
Spring washer

Nut 3/16-28
Spool stand

Wood screw D= 4.5 L= 2.0
Spring washer 10 x 18 x 12.5
Nut M10

Spool rest rock nut

-

BB Fu b

1bv% 95
1h7E Do
LEI¥HE 56%12%0.8
IAT 2 2 £ SO
6224+v b+ 3/16-28

1+37

1+35

1+35
1b35

1+37

LI £

AR R 6.4X11.9X1 S
ArTFr4 TOINVEA..

TAEIXY D=4.5"L=2.0 ................

R N LL
652% + MIO

1% JLFA

10x18%x12.5




13. BELT COVER & BOBBIN WINDER COMPONENTS NIV b Hoi— o RBIETAAGR
(SPECIAL ORDER PARTS) (4530 BS)

S
|
|
|
|
|
I
|
|
]
|
|
|
::T' Note Part No. Description EC. :::
Pt 3 (4 - TEER & 3 =4
1 B8230-555-0B0 Belt cover with spoo! winder asm. ............ccceevvverieievienenrinnne.. 1ThFPTFVF NMLMHHA— Tz 1
2 B8230-555-000 Belt cover [A) .....cceoeevvveerrrnnenn. R BN =F L (A) s (1)
3 S$S.7150940-5P Screw 15/64-28 L= 9.0 TAETFY 15:64-28 L 9. (2)
4 WP-0621016-SD Washer 6.2 x 13.0x 1.0 ... LeFHY¥HE 6.2x13.0x1 (2)
5 B8233-555-000 Belt cover SuUppOrt StUd  ..o...ooieiiiiirieeietvee e NUb HN—= o Fa— e, (1)
6 B8231-555-000 Belt COVET SUPPOMT oottt e e e esae e s WAL BAN— TE (1
7 §5-7110510-SP Screw 11/6440 L=5.0 LI AETRY 11.64-40 LS. (3
8 S$S-7110910-SP Screw 11/64401L=85 .. LCTAET ALY 11/64-40 L85 ... (1)
9 B8232-555-000 Belt cover (B) ............... e NI ANR=F L B, (N
10 S$S-7110510-SP Screw 11/64-40 L= 5.0 LeTAETRL 11/64-40 L=5 (1)
1 WP.5001016-SD  Washer 5.0 x 105x 1.0 ... - BTN E 5.0x10.5% 1. (1
12 SK-.3482500-SC Wood screw 4.8 x 25  .......ccocveeeieeeenen L FPALEIXY D=48 L=25... (2)
13 WP-0501016-SC Washer 5.0x 105 x 1.0 ....cooeeevvirnreennnes W EFHEHNE 5.0X10.5%1 ... cverreeinee {2)
14 B3213-555-0A0 Thread tension bracket asm. I bTEF AP FaVH—FL 2.0 1)
15 B3214-555-0A0 Bracket asm.  ...oiiccreiiriieicrree et eane 1b2F A bFavst—x14 2z ... (1)
16 B83126-012-000 Tension QiSC  .o...ooiiiriiiiirieriee e e ae s b e en AbFa— T i e {2)
17 B3129-012-800 Tension spring (B) ......... W TbFa— N2 B, (n
18 B3125-012-000 Thread tension stud nut AP Fa—r Fot (1)
19 B83201-555-0A0 Bobbin winder asm, ..... wTbTd veF o2 (1
20 B3202-555-0A0 Bobbin winder base asm. ..... A bTHREAL D (1)
21 SD-0490261-5P Hinge screw D=490H=26 ... w ¥ D=4.90 H=256. (1)
22 B3209-555-000 Bobbin case holder positioning finger .............c.ceeeveeirieeeveneenns HEL AH¥x.. (1
23 S$S-7081310-SP Screw 1/8-44 L= 12,5 ....ccccviecreeereeerecereerieire e TAETRY 1/8-44 L=125. -
24 B3211-555-000 Rubber brake e BAF— S, o A
25 B3212-555-000 Presser Plate Leeseeest ettt et s et e e eeanressae e et araanantatens banernnne A F— Q4 FHTAF o, (1
26 $5-7110350-5P Screw 11/64-40 L= 3.5 ...ccoviireniirrecrennrcresensresecernrseersesenns THETEZ 11/64-40 L=3.5.....e (0
27 SK-3482500-SC Wood screw 4.8x 25 ... W TALEIRXL D=48 L= w2
28 WP-0501016-SC Washer 5.0 x 10.5 X 1.0 .cccocvrrrericiniecrernvcreenienvenssisreene eereeee EFHFHNE 5.0X10.5% 1 i, (2)



14. NUMERICAL INDEX OF PARTS

Part No
& * ]

EXCLUSIVE PARTS
B1104-122.000

2
B81104.523-000 2
B81105-122.000 2
B1105-523-000 2
B1106-122.000 2
B81109-052.000 2
81109-052-000 18
B1109-052-000 18
81109-052-000 18
81109.052-000 18
81109-522-W00 18
81109-522-W00 18
B1109-522-W00 18
B1109-522-W00 18
81109-522.W0A 18
B1109-523-000 2
81109-523-000 18

B81110-012-0A0 2
81111.012.000 2
B1113-155.0A0 2
B1113-155-000 2
B81115.522.NOO-A 2
B81115-622-N00-A
B81115.522-NQ0-A
B81115-522:N0OC-A
B1115.522-NC0-A
B1115.522 WoA
B1115.622.W00-8
B1115.522.W00-B
B1115-522-W00-8
B81115.522.W00-B
81115522.000-A
81117-552.000
B81118-522-000
81119-522-000
B1121.522.0A0
81122-522.000
B81123-522-000
81123.552-000 A
81126-5652.000
81128-522-000

NRNRNRNRNNDBENNRNNRNRKNRODARNNRNRN

B81147.555.000
B1148-555.000
B81164-012-000
B1166-552-000 A
81177-522-000
B81179-552-000
81186-552-000
B1187-552-000
B81188-552-0A0
B81189-415-000
B81190-522-500
B1190-522-S00 18
B1180-522.T00 18
B1190-622-U0A 18
81190-522 UCO 18
81180522 v00 18
B1190-522-X00 18
B81190-522 Y00 18
B1190-522-Y0B 18
81190.522-YOA 18

B81190-523-000 2
81180-523-000 18
B1191-622.NOA 2

B1191.522-NOA 18
B1191.522-NOA 18
B1191-522-N0OA 18
B81191.522-NOA 18
B1191-5622-NOA 18
81191.522.W00 18
B1191.522.W00 18
B1191.522-W00 18
B1191.522.W00 18
B1191.523-000 2
B81191-623-000 18
81193-622-000 2
B81201-622-000 4
B1202-522-800 4
81203-227-000-A 4
B1203-552-000 4
B81204-552-800 4
B1206-522-080 4
81208-652-000-A 4

Page Item Ref

B No
| [l
1 64
1 7
1 63
1 70
1 47
1 59
10 18
10 118
10 2.8
10 68
10 B
10 4.B
10 5.8
10 78
10 88
1 66
" 1.8
] 49
1 50
1 20
1 21
1 56
10 11.C
10 1C
10 2-C
10 6-C
10 8.C
10 3C
10 4acC
10 5.C
10 7.C
1 57
1 14
1 10
1 1
3 1
1 5
1 4
1 18
1 42
1 16
1 a5
1 44
1 13
1 46
2 38
1 3
1 25
1 15
1 7
1 26
1 52
10 2A
10 3-A
10 8A
10 4A
10 5A
10 1-A
10 6-A
10 7A
10 11A
1 65
mn 1A
1 61
10 11D
10 10
10 2-D
10 30
10 6-D
10 4.0
10 5-D
10 7-D
10 8-D
1 68
n 1C
1 54
2 24
2 36
2 401
2 40
2 56
2 29
2 59

Part No
O

B1209-552.000
B1212:552.000
81213-552 0A0
B1213.552.0A0-A
81214-038-000
B1217.555 000
B1224-552.000
81226 552 000
81233-012.000
81301-552-000
B1301.555-000
B1302-552-B00
81303-552 80D
B81305-012.0A0
81306 155.0A0
B1306-155-080
81306 155-0C0
B1307-155-0A0
81307.155.080
B1308 156 0A0
81401 622-A00-A
81401522 BO0-A
81402-552-000-A
81403-155 000
81405.012-000
81408 552.000
81411-5562.0A0
81414.232:000
81414.555.000
81414 232.000
81418.522.000 A
81419-553.000
81421.523 000
B81501-522.000
81502 541.000
81505227000 A
81507.552.0A0
81509-227.000
81510.227-000
B81511.556.000
81515.552.000
81516522.000
B1517-552-000
B1518 522.0A0
81518.522.0A0
81520.552.000
81521 552.000
81522-552-000
81523226000
B1524-012-0A0
81524-012-0A0
81524-0120A0
81524.012.0A0
B1524012-0BA
B1524012.0BA
81524-012.0BA
B1524.012-0BA
B1524-522-NAD-A
81524-522-NAQ-A
81524-522-NAQ-A
B1524-522-NAO A
81524.522-NAO A
B1524.522-NAD-A
81524-522-NB0-A
B81524-522-NBO-A
B1524-5622:NB0-A
B1524-522-NBO-A
B1524.522.NBO A
B1524-523.0A0
81524-523-0A0
81524.523-00E .
81601-555-000
B1602.555.-0A0
B1603-555-0A0
B1605-555-000
B1608-555.0A0
B1609-522-000
81610-555-000
81610-555-000-A
81611-161-000
81612-161-000
B1613-522-A0A
B81613-522-N0O
81613-522-N0O

>

2]

OO DO NCOOCHEDBNLOELLDLEDLLDLHIDLLLLLLEDLLLEDLLEDDD LLLED AL

18
18
18
18
18

18

18
18
18
18
18

18
18

18

18

10

10
10
10
10

8
18
10
18

Page ltem Ret
ne

WWWWWWWWWWWwWwWwRWWWNNONRNRNRNRNRNNONUNANRNRUONNRNRMNNRONRQONONRNNRSSON g

10

w =

-
MmoOanNnN NI OO

10

Part No Page
Nc o & fa
16 B81613-522-NO0 18
28 B1613-522 NOO 18
26 B1613-522-NO0 18
26 1 B1613-522-NO0 18
7 B1613.522-W00 18
60 B1613-522-W00 18
25 B1613-522-W00-A 18
27 B1613.523-000 10
62 81613523-000 18
63 B1613-555-000
631 B1614-555-000
64 B1615-555-000
66 81617555000
48 81618161000
49 B81619-555-000
47 B1620-161-000
46 B1620-555-000
51 B1621-555-000
50 81621-555-000-A
52 B1622-555-000

5 B1623555-0A0 A
6 B81623-555000 A
2 B1624.555-000
9
1
4

B1625 555 000
B1626-555-000
1 81627 555-0A0
7 B1628-555000
15  B1629-555.0A0
15 B1630:555-000
30 B1632555.000
12 B1633-555-000
10 B1634-555000 8
18 81636-555-000

5  B1636-581-800
81646 555-000
4 B1649-161-000
6 B1701.555.000 A
1 B1702-155.000
3 B1703-555.0A0
2 B1704.555.0A0
B1708.555.000-A
B81801-412.000
81802 412 0A0
B1803 562 000
B1804.552 8OO
B1806-038-000
8 B1B06 555000
B180B 552-0A0
B1810.552.000
B1830-127-040
B1835.012.000
B81835.523.000
81837-012-0A0
81901 552 0CO
81903-552-000
B1904.552-0A0
81905 541800
B82616.372.000
B3111.562.800
B3111.652 0AD
B3114-761-000
B3115-562-000
83116125000
B83118-552-GOO
B83120-125-000
B3125.012.000
B3126-012-000
83126-012-000
83127-127-000
83128012000
83129012 A0O
83129.012-800
4 B3132.552:000
83148-123-000
B3149-123-A00
B3201-555.0A0
#3202.555.0A0
B3209-565.000
83211-555-000
44 g3212.655.000
40 B3213.555-0A0
8G R3214.555.0A0
“ o 83301012080

-
CXx T TR XIODHNETTXTOECNOETE®MDMOEODPODE®E®®MW®D®D

- -
ki =]

W
10

NN D ABRBAMBOOCOO OO T OO O

N [¥]
NNNONO

[
(=]

8388~

421

2838

1

Item Ret
NB No

10
10
10
10
10
10
10

H =

- e e L) et et L) =R e = o m U NN NANWOWWWW QW WQWWRWWODAEC D I AL bHALLELLDLDLDOLLIELLLLLLLDODLDSLEDLDDODLL

181

23

Part No Page
s % n

83301-012-000 19
83302-012-000 19
B83303-012-0A0 19
B83305-012-000 19
83306-012-000 19
83307-012.000 19
B83308-012-000 19
83309-012-000 19
B83310-012-000 19
B3311.012-000 19
B83312.012-000 19

83412-552.000
B83413227.000
B3414.552-000
B83414.666.000
B3415-562 000
83416-012-000
83416-622.000
B83416-552.000
83416 565-000
B83417-562-000
B3418 652.000
d43418.565-000
83419122 00C
§3419-552-0A0
B3420.562-0A0
83420.662-0A0-
H3420.565.0A0
B3420.552-000
B3420-555.000
B3421.652.0A0
83421.565.000
B3424.552-000
B3426.552.000
B83425.565.000
B3426.552-00G
B83427-122.000
83429.552-000
83429.562-000
B83429.5565.000
B83430-552-0A0
83430552000
83431-562-000
83431-552.000-A
B3431.581-000
B83432:552-000
B3501-555-0A0
B83501.565.000
B83502.565.000
83503-655-000
83504-555-000
B83505.555-000
83506-555-000
83507-555-000
B83508-555-000
83513.227.000-A
83514-412.000
B3521-555-000
B3524-662-000
83526-522-0A0
83526.552.0A0
83529-226-000
83C30-555-000
83534-155-000
83536-122.000

B83546-522-000
B4101.522-000

B4102-522-000
84103-522-000
B4104-522-000
B4105-522.0A0
B4108-622-000
84109-522-000
B4110-522-000
B4111.5622.000
B84112-522-000
B4113-522-0B0
B4114.522.000
84115-522.000
B4117.522 000
B4119-522-000
B84120-522-000
B84121.522-000
B4121.523-000

»

>

#5i

item Ret

DO NN NN NDNOO AN NN NSNSNSNNUSYSS A NNY YN U OWREPOEVEHXNNRVXNDENDET®EMHWWLWRWLWLWOLOLWL

No

421

43
433
2e
27

10
10t
11
1
2h
28

1

17



Part No Page ltem Ref
& B i MmMB No
B84122.522-00C 12 9

84123.522.008 12
84124 522.000 12
B4125.522.000 12
B4126.522-000 12
84130-522.000 12
84131.522.000 12
84132522.000.A 12
84133.522.000 12
84135.523 000 12
88217.522.0A0 16
B8217.522-0Cc0 16
88217.522.000 16
88217 523.0B0 16
B8218.125 000 16
B88218.552.000 16
88219.125.000 16
88222522.000 16
88223.522.000 16
88223.523.000 16
88221.522.000 16
B88224.523.000 16
B8225.522.000 16
88226125-000 16
B8226 522.000 16
88227-125.000 16
88228-125-000 16

28
35
37
38

-

mmmmmmmmmmmmmtnmmmmcnmmmmmmmmm
&
OO -

88229 523 000 16 49
B88230.5655-080 20 13 1
BB8230-555-000 20 13 2
BH231.555.000 20 13 6
88232.555 000 20 13 9
88233.555.000 20 13 5

89117.012-000 6 3 51
D1123.555.D00A 2 1

D1204-555 D08 4 2 5641
D1208-555 DOO a4 2 69-1
DB8227.555-E00 16 8 49
MAN-011010A0 17 941 2
MAN-015010A0 17 92 2
MAT-11801NAD 17 9.1 1
MAT-11B03NOA 17 91 3
MAT-11901INAD 17 92 1
MAT-11903NOA 17 92 3
OilL TuBE Ak a4
8P-5000000-00 10 § 17
OiL WICK e
€Q-2000000-00 4 2 20
CQ-2020000-00 2 1 8
C€Q-2020000-00 4 2 4
€Q-2020000-00 4 2 22
€Q-2020000.-00 10 S 16
€Q-2520000-00 10 § 10
THRUST COLLAR

R932EHTF—

CS-0791010SH 4
C5-0791010SH 6
CS-079106A-SH 6
CS-147121ASH 4
CS-147121ASH 10
NEEDLE it
MDB-100B1400 4 2 13

NUT + b

NM-60300000E 14 7 25
NM-6061061-SE 19 12 8
NM-6100663-SE 19 12 20

NS-2820850-SA 6
NS-6060350-SP 2
NS-6090310-SP 12
NS-6090310-SP 16
NS-6110310-SP 12
NS-6110420-SP 8
NS-6110420-5P
NS-6120310-5P 8
NS-6120310-SP 8
NS-6123881-SE
NS-6150310-SP 2
NS-6150430-SR 16
NS-6150430-SR 16 8

..
©
-
B =-NADPODOIDO -
-
®

Part No
& R

NS-6620310-5P
NS-6680410-SP

SNAP RING

RC-1381001-KP
RC-1850001-KP
RAE-0200000-K0
RE-0500000-K0
RE-0500000-K0
RE-0600000-K0

RUBBER RING
RO-0291801-00
RO-0371801-00
RO-0442401-00
RO-0611801-00
R0O-0681901-00
RO-0691801-00
RO-0742401-00
RO-0801502-00
RO-0801902-00
RO-1482402-00
RO-1952401-00
RO-2943101-00

HINGE SCREW
§D-0380552-SL
5D-0450401-SP
SD-0490261.SP
SD-0500401-SP
SD-0630275-SP
§D-0630301-SP
SD-0640391-TP
§D-0720331-SP
§D-1020701-SP

SCREW
SE-4301031-SR
SK-3412000-SC
SK-3452000-SE
SK-3482500-SC
SK-3482500-SC
SM-4031001-SC
SM-9061003-SE
SM-9061080-SE
§Q-1110402-M2
§5:1090510-SP
§5-1090930-SP
§S-1110840-SP
§5-2090710-SP
§5:2110920-TP
§5-2110930 SP
$5-4080310-SP
§5-4080610-SP
§5-4080620-TP
55-4110515-5P
§5-4110715-SP
55-4110715:5P
§5-4110915-SP
§8-4111015.5P
§54111415.SP
§5-4111415-5P
§5-4120915-SP
§5-50604 10-SP
§5-56090610-SP
$S-5090710-SP
§5-6060210-SP
$5-6080320-5P
§5-6080320-5P
$S-6080410-SP
55-6090650-SP
55-6090670-TP
§5-6090670-TP
§5-6090810-SP
§5-6110560-TP
§5-6110810-TP
§5.6111010-SP
5§5-6111010-SP
§5-6111040-SP
$5-6120930-5P
$5-6120940-SP
§8-6121050-SP
85-6121210-sP

Page ltem Ref

M WA No
6 3 46
10 5 29
LY -2
10 5 pal
4 2 42.2
12 6 40
6 3 37
6 3 44
6 3 33
aone2
4 2 26-2
6 3 24
4 2 a3
8 4 pal
16 8 8-1
8 4 28
8 4 4
12 6 35
12 6 35
4 2 35
14 7 11
4 2 58
[ E R
2 1 24
6 3 16
20 13 2
8 4 36
6 3 2?7
6 3 28
8 4 1141
6 3 39
10 5 30
e
14 7 27
16 8 40
19 12 18
20 13 12
20 13 27
14 7 23
16 8 33
19 12 1
14 7 9
10 5 12
2 67
2 1 6
2 1 60
2 1 63
9 2 45
2 1 58
12 6 20
10 5 2
2 1 19
149 7 4
14 7 6
2 1 12
8 4 16
2 1 2
6 3 7
4 7 29
12 6 23
2 1 43
2 1 55
2 1 51
21 58
2 1 69
2 1 9
6 3 9
4 2 8
12 6 26
10 5 9
6 3 63
12 6 17
6 3 49
12 6 14
12 6 32
8 4 21
14 7 29
8 4 2
8 4 23

Part No
& 8

§5.6121210.5P
$5.6121610.TP
$5-6121610-TP
$5-6661110.SP
$5.6741010-5P
$5-7080510-SP
S5-7080510-TP
$5.7081310-SP
§5-7090410-SP
§5-7090510.5P
$5-7090610-5P
55-7090610-SP
$5.7090710-5P
$5.7090710-5P
§5-7090850-5P
$S5-7091110.5P
$5.7091110-5P
§5-7110350.SP
$5-7110610.P
$S-7110510.SP
$S-7110510-5P
§$5.7110570.5P
§5.7110710-5P
§5.7110710.P
$5.7110710.5P
§§.7110720.SP
$5.7110910-5P
$5-7110910-SP
$5-7110910.SP
$5-7110910-SP
S§.7111120.5P
§S-7111120.5P

§5:7111120.5P

§5-7111260-SP

§57111410-5P
§5-7111410-SP
§5-7120910-SP
§5-7121410-TP
§8-7150940-SP
§5:7150940-SP
§5:7151120-SP
§5-7151120-SP
§5-7620750-SP
§5-7620750-SP
55-7681650-TP
§5-7701010-SP
§5-7701010-5p
§5-8090670-SP
§58110410.TP
§5:8110510-SP
§S-8110510.5P
§S-8110510.5P
§S-8110520-TP
§5-8110520- TP
55.8150310-5P
§5:8150310-5P
55-8150510-TP
§S-8150510-TP
58-8150710-SP
55-8150710-SP
§5-8150710-SP
§5-8150710-5P
§5-8150710SP
§5-8161150:5P
§5-8151150-5P
§5-8151150-SP
§5-8151150-5P
§5-8151150-SP
5§5-8151230-5P
§5-8151230-SP
§5-8151230-SP
§5-8151550-SP
§5-8151550-SP

55-8152080-SR
§S-8153010-SR
§S-8620610-SP
55-8660610-TP
55-8660610-TP
55-8660610-TP
§5-8660810-TP
§5.8660810-TP
5S-8660970-TP

Page
"

8
10
10

4
16

4

4
20

2
17
17
16
17
17
12

6
16
20

N -
(=20 .- SN -]

-

AOOON®O ®®

N
o

- - - -
NDONONODL LDDODH

Py
mhommmaaabmmmmnoomamh

-
DO

EE RS

Item Rel.
MB No
4 26
5 32
5 28
2 43
8 7
2 1"
2 n
13 23
1 62
91 4
92 4
8 a4
91 6
92 6
6 3
3 19
8 4
13 26
1 19
13 ?
13 10
8 60
7 q
7 6
8 38
q 7
1 12
4 13
7 6
13 8
4 16
4 48
5 20
4 39
1 2
3 ?
3 21
5 7
2 39
13 3

71

22
23
46

56
26
53
32
31

danvronbdoo

Part No
& 8

55-8681950-SP
55-8111010-SP
§$5-9151220-SR
§5-9151540-SR
§5-9151610-SR
§5-9182010-SN
§5-9661120-cP
55-8661120-CP

PLUG

TA-0750704-R0O
TA-0800704-RO
TA-0900707-R0
TA-1050504-R0
TA-1250406-R0
TA-1250706-RO
TA-1750502-R0
TA 2101002-RO
TA-2351004-R0
TA-2351004-R0
TA-2351305-R0O

WASHER
WP-0371026-SD
WP-0371026-SD
WP-0450000-SD
WP-0450000-SD
WP-0450000-SD
WP-0460556-SD
WP-0480856-SP
WP.0480856 SP
WP-0501016-SC
WP-0501016-5C
WP.0501016-SD
WP-0560860-SE
WP-0621016-SD
WP-0740516-SP
WS-0531060-KR
WS-0641560 KR
WS-1002560-KR
WT-.0320002 KZ
W2.0541510.Kp
W2-1052010-KP

Page liem Ref.

H MA No
4 2 N
12 6 10
16 8 19
16 8 20
16 8 1941
16 8 13
4 2 30
16 8 N

it s

2 14
21 14
2 1 25
2 1 15
2 3
2 13
8 14 201
2 26
2 1 46
2 45-1
2 46
i g

17 91 7
17 9.2 7
12 6 11
17 949 5
7 9.2 s
6 3 17
10 § 8
12 6 1"
20 13 13
20 13 28
20 13 2]
19 12 14
20 13 4
6 3 22
19 12 15
19 12 3
19 12 19
14 7 24
8 4 35
8 4 29







